SCHEDULE MS-6
LIST OF DATA REQUEST RESPONSES
IN

AQUILA DATA ROOM

SCHEDULE MS-6
Page 1 of 4



Data Description Due Date

Request #

MPSC-81 Aries - for MPS & St Joe P&L, provide capacity charge, energy 8/6/03
cost per MWh, gas purchase quantity & price

MPSC-104.1 | Aries - Monthly production data from testing stage to current 9/26/03

MPSC-130.1 | Aries - Generating unit outages 9/8/03

MPSC-231 Aries - Final construction costs, costs by unit 12/31/02, 6/30/03, 9/17/03
9/30/03, depreciation reserve 12/31/02, 6/30/03, 9/30/03,
Op/Main costs by month 2001, 2002, 2003

MPSC-244 Aries - Purchase power contracts for Aries 9/26/03

MPSC-286 Aries - decision to enter into the current purchased power 10/19/03
agreement

MPSC-287 Aries - decision to enter into the current purchased power 10/19/03
agreement

MPSC-288 Aries - Monthly financials and/or operating reports MEPPH 10/4/03

MPSC-289 Aries - Budgets/forecasts 2003-2005, break our MPS contract 10/4/03

MPSC-290 Aries - Generation (MMBtu, MWh) by month, break out MPS, 10/4/03
etc.

MPSC-291 Aries - Monthly reports tracking op statistics (starts, operations), 10/4/03
access to daily generation logs

MPSC-292 Aries - Reference ER-2001-672-444 financing structure update 10/4/03

MPSC-293 Aries - Final costs, book value 12/31/02, 6/30/03, 9/30/03, 10/4/03
depreciation expense/rate (cross reference MPSC-231)

MPSC-294 Aries - Date of initial construction, date in service 10/4/03

MPSC-295 Aries - Monthly lease payments to banks 10/4/03

MPSC-295.1 | Aries - Amounts for loan payments on Aries 10/23/03

MPSC-295.2 | Aries - financing negotiated by Aquila & Calpine 12/15/03

MPSC-296 Aries - Copies of leases 10/4/03

MPSC-297 Aries - Copies of all correspondence, notices, paperwork related 10/19/03
to default

MPSC-298 Aries - September 12, 2003 meeting with Staff 10/9/03

MPSC-299 Aries - Power plant assets 10/4/03

MPSC-300 Aries - Decision to build Aries 10/4/03

MPSC-301 Aries - Decision to build Aries 10/4/03

MPSC-302 Aries - Decision to build Aries (co-assigned 10/4/03

MPSC-319 Aries - Decision to build Aries Reassigned to TFleener 10/5/03

MPSC-319.1 | Aries - Amount Aquila would have to pay for Aries 10/23/03

MPSC-320 Aries - Decision to meet MPS's Missouri capacity requirements to | 10/20/03
serve its customers through a PPA

MPSC-321 Aries - why did MPS decide not to build and operate as a 10/10/03

regulated plant
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MPSC-322 Aries - why did MPS decide not to build and operate as a 10/10/03
regulated plant
MPSC-323 Aries - reason partners allowed construction loan to go into 10/20/03
default
MPSC-324 Aries - Tolling agreements and discussion 10/5/03
MPSC-324.1 | Tolls - Reason and purpose for tolling agreements 10/23/03
MPSC-370 Aries - does Aquila's current financial condition affect ability to 10/28/03
construct/acquire, own & maintain new generation to meet
capacity
MPSC-371 Resource Plan - Annual forecasts electric power prices 10/23/03
MPSC-372 Resource Plan - provide yearly forecasts of future electric power 10/28/03
prices utilized by Aquila and/or MPS, St. Joe P&L and/or any of
Aquila's related divisions
MPSC-376 AMS - Generating units owned by Aquila that have been sold 10/23/03
MPSC-377 Aries - provide stranded investments studies & analyses 10/28/03
MPSC-379 Generating Units Built by MPS - Regulated Entity 10/28/03
MPSC-380 AMS - Generating units built by Aquila - Non-Regulated 10/23/03
MPSC-381 Aries - provide monthly invoices received by MPS related to the 10/28/03
PPA
MPSC-382 Aries - Operating problems with Aries 10/23/03
MPSC-383 Aries - identify process related to procuring natural gas for Aries 10/28/03
under PPA
MPSC-384 Aries - Natural gas pipeline for Aries 10/23/03
MPSC-385 AMS - Monthly gas volumes, total costs, unit gas prices 10/23/03
MPSC-386 Aries - Other capacity contracts with Aries 10/23/03
MPSC-496 Aries - Documents on sale of Aries to Calpine 11/27/03
MPSC-497 Aries - reasons for sale of Aries to Calpine 11/27/03
MPSC-498 Aries - substation land at Aries 11/27/03
MPSC-499 Aries - substation improvements at Aries unit 11/27/03
MPSC-504 Aries - depreciation rates 11/27/03
MPSC-505 Assessments of financial condition of bidders to RFP Process 11/27/03
MPSC-506 Assessments of financial condition of bidders to RFP Process 11/27/03
MPSC-507 Assessments of financial condition of Calpine 11/27/03
MPSC-508 Presentation made to UtiliCorp Officers for the EWG Proposal 11/27/03
MPSC-511 Missouri Public Service Build Option 11/27/03
MPSC-512 Factors considered in negotiating Purchased Power Contract 11/27/03
MPSC-513 Presentation made to UtiliCorp Officers for the EWG Proposal 11/27/03
MPSC-514 Negotiators for MPS 11/27/03
MPSC-515 Negotiators for Aries partners, Aquila Merchant and Calpine 11/27/03
MPSC-517 Speeches and presentations made by Aquila officers on electric 11/27/03
restructuring
MPSC-548 Aries power plant - staff notes 11/27/03
MPSC-549 Aries power plant - staff notes 11/27/03
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MPSC-553 Aries - construction loan agreement 11/27/03

MPSC-556 Aries - job descriptions 11/27/03

MPSC-557 Aries - individuals responsible for various decisions 11/27/03

MPSC-558 Aries - Aquila/Calpine partnership 11/27/03

MPSC-559 Aries - Aquila Merchant component of UtiliCorp 12/7/03

MPSC-560 Aries - Identify key events & key dates 12/7/03

MPSC-561 Aries - PILOT payable by MEPPH 12/7/03

MPSC-593 Turbines - 3 turbines owned by Aquila 12/16/03

MPSC-603 Board of Directors Minutes for Aquila Merchant 12/18/03

MPSC-604 Aries - Board minutes for MEP partners 12/18/03

MPSC-607 Aries - Support for the EWG Build Option 12/22/03

MPSC-639 Aries - Copies of reports by Independent Power Market Consult 01/08/04
re Const Loan Agreement

MPSC-640 Aries - Copies of Bond Purchase Agreement & Cass County 01/08/04
Development Agreement

MPSC-641 Aries - FERC orders accepting MPS toll & Order approving mkt 01/08/04
based rates for EWG

MPSC-642 Aries - Copies of info pertaining to MPS' consideration to 01/08/04
purchase Aries and CPN's consideration to purchase Aries

MPSC-646 Aries - Copies of contracts related to construction loan 01/17/04

MPSC-646.1 | Aries - Copies of ILA guaranty support arrangements for Aries 01/17/04

MPSC-646.2 | Aries - Copies of various contracts and agreements between 01/17/04
MEPPH (Aries) & ILA.

MPSC-647 Aries - Meeting to arrange tariff rights & interconnection 01/17/04
agreements

MPSC-655 Aries contracts 01/16/04

OPC-619 Natural gas hedges for non-regulated operating divisions 12/2/03
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL NON-COINCIDENT PEAK LOAD DATA FOR 2003

SCHEDULE MS-10
Page 1 of 11



SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load Page 1 of 10

Helping Our Members |

s ¥ I P Work Together To
uthweslt Keep the Lights On..

f)o wer [)0 O Z Today and in the Future!

Non-coincidental Peak Load for 2003

Select the Year to View (default is the current year).

‘3 About SPP ,

‘»} Calendar of
Events ,

SORTED BY PEAK LOAD

SORTED BY DATE

38,321 MW Thursday, August 21 20,544 MW Wednesday, J
‘;} Committees 38,131 MW Monday, August 18 23,163 MW Thursday, Jan
38,070 MW Tuesday, August 19 23,198 MW Friday, Janua

‘f Training » 37,855 MW Wednesday, August 20 20,315 MW Saturday, Jan
37,731 MW Monday, August 25 19,759 MW Sunday, Janu
37,353 MW Friday, August 22 23,126 MW Monday, Janu

€3 SPP Operations » 3750w Friday, July 18 24393 MW Tuesday, Jan
36,976 MW Tuesday, August 26 23,095 MW Wednesday, J
‘;{:’ RTOIM_arket 36,693 MW Wednesday, August 6 22,320 MW Thursday, Jan
Operations » 36,549 MW  Thursday, July 17 23,148 MW Friday, Janua

€ Regulatory/ 36,520 MW Wednesday, July 16 21,930 MW Saturday, Jan
" FERC 36418 MW Monday, July 14 22,051 MW Sunday, Janu
‘5} NERC 36,381 MW Tuesday, August 5 23,716 MW Monday, Janu
~ Compliance » 36,377 MW Tuesday, July 15 23,658 MW Tuesday, Jan
35,666 MW Monday, July 21 24,178 MW Wednesday, J
‘;’ Helpful Links 35,618 MW Monday, July 28 25,356 MW Thursday, Jan
35,601 MW Thursday, August 28 25,954 MW Friday, Janua

e Need help? 35,540 MW Friday, August 8 23,113 MW Saturday, Jan
questions@spp.1g 35,458 MW Thursday, August 7 21,647 MW Sunday, Janu
Subscribe to 35,269 MW Saturday, August 23 22,068 MW Monday, Janu

M SPPEmailLists 35107 MW  Wednesday, July 9 23,388 MW Tuesday, Jan
34,973 MW Tuesday, July 29 25,890 MW Wednesday, J
34,777 MW Thursday, July 31 27,461 MW Thursday, Jan

34,765 MW Sunday, August 24 27,503 MW Friday, Janua

34,754 MW Sunday, August 17 22,617 MW Saturday, Jan

34,688 MW Tuesday, June 24 22,691 MW Sunday, Janu
34,578 MW Monday, June 23 25,272 MW Monday, Janu

34,544 MW Friday, July 25 22,783 MW Tuesday, Jan
34,441 MW Thursday, July 3 22,922 MW Wednesday, J

SCHEDULE MS-10

Page 2 of 11
http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm 01/05/2004



SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

34,436 MW
34,278 MW
34,149 MW
34,100 MW
34,083 MW
34,051 MW
33,922 MW
33,867 MW
33,843 MW
33,759 MW
33,561 MW
33,535 MW
33,446 MW
33,140 MW
32,925 MW
32,873 MW
32,420 MW
32,326 MW
32,255 MW
32,055 MW
31,961 MW
31,848 MW
31,771 MW
31,761 MW
31,720 MW
31,616 MW
31,504 MW
31,483 MW
31,410 MW
31,154 MW
31,057 MW
30,656 MW
30,600 MW
30,532 MW
30,516 MW
30,202 MW
30,170 MW
30,093 MW

Friday, August 15
Saturday, July 26
Sunday, July 27
Sunday, July 20
Friday, July 11
Saturday, August 16
Tuesday, July 8
Monday, August 4
Wednesday, July 2
Thursday, July 10
Friday, August 1
Monday, July 7
Saturday, July 19
Wednesday, July 30
Wednesday, June 25
Thursday, July 24
Saturday, August 9
Tuesday, July 22
Wednesday, August 27
Thursday, August 14
Monday, August 11
Saturday, July 12
Sunday, July 13
Tuesday, August 12
Wednesday, July 23
Friday, May 30
Tuesday, July 1
Saturday, August 2
Sunday, August 10
Wednesday, September 10
Friday, July 4
Saturday, July 5
Wednesday, August 13
Sunday, July 6
Sunday, August 3
Thursday, June 19
Tuesday, September 9
Friday, August 29

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakload.cfm

Page 2 0of 10

23,665 MW Thursday, Jan
21,881 MW Friday, Januar
19,847 MW Saturday, Feb
18,434 MW Sunday, Febru
22,699 MW Monday, Febr
23,741 MW Tuesday, Feb
24,394 MW Wednesday, F
25,350 MW Thursday, Feb
25,997 MW Friday, Februa
23,217 MW Saturday, Feb
22,361 MW Sunday, Febru
23,655 MW Monday, Febr
23,509 MW Tuesday, Feb
22,241 MW Wednesday, F
21,568 MW Thursday, Feb
20,975 MW Friday, Februa
21,316 MW Saturday, Feb
21,872 MW Sunday, Febru
24,075 MW Monday, Febr
22,955 MW Tuesday, Feb
21,718 MW Wednesday, F
22,180 MW Thursday, Feb
21,401 MW Friday, Februa
20,712 MW Saturday, Feb
22,455 MW Sunday, Febru
25,871 MW Monday, Febr
26,022 MW Tuesday, Feb
24,916 MW Wednesday, F
24,505 MW Thursday, Feb
23,220 MW Friday, Februa
21,132 MW Saturday, Mar
21,088 MW Sunday, Marc
23,103 MW Monday, Marc
23,086 MW Tuesday, Mar
24,291 MW Wednesday, M
24,322 MW Thursday, Ma
22,194 MW Friday, March
19,359 MW Saturday, Mar
SCHEDULE MS-10
Page 3 of 11
01/05/2004



SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

29,930 MW
29,793 MW
29,328 MW
29,196 MW
29,153 MW
29,063 MW
28,993 MW
28,968 MW
28,909 MW
28,839 MW
28,823 MW
28,709 MW
28,359 MW
28,248 MW
28,104 MW
28,000 MW
27,602 MW
27,503 MW
27,496 MW
27,461 MW
27,372 MW
27,180 MW
27,161 MW
26,945 MW
26,864 MW
26,684 MW
26,678 MW
26,650 MW
26,478 MW
26,380 MW
26,379 MW
26,265 MW
26,235 MW
26,022 MW
25,997 MW
25,957 MW
25,954 MW
25,890 MW

Monday, June 30
Wednesday, June 18
Wednesday, June 11
Tuesday, June 10
Tuesday, June 17
Monday, June 16
Thursday, May 29
Thursday, September 4
Wednesday, September 3
Friday, June 20

Sunday, June 22
Wednesday, September 17
Friday, June 13

Friday, September 5
Saturday, June 28
Monday, September 8
Sunday, June 29

Friday, January 24
Friday, June 27
Thursday, January 23
Monday, June 9
Thursday, June 12
Wednesday, May 28
Wednesday, September 24
Saturday, June 21
Tuesday, September 2
Tuesday, September 16
Friday, May 9

Thursday, May 8
Monday, May 19

Friday, September 26
Saturday, September 6
Thursday, September 11
Tuesday, February 25
Friday, February 7
Saturday, June 14
Friday, January 17
Wednesday, January 22

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeaklLoad.cfm

20,795 MW
22,632 MW
21,992 MW
20,858 MW
20,555 MW
20,332 MW
18,301 MW
18,409 MW
20,231 MW
20,435 MW
20,471 MW
21,100 MW
20,087 MW
18,307 MW
18,490 MW
20,690 MW
20,388 MW
20,458 MW
20,656 MW
21,061 MW
19,714 MW
19,240 MW
21,168 MW
20,577 MW
21,486 MW
21,254 MW
20,330 MW
18,781 MW
19,196 MW
20,975 MW
21,827 MW
22,460 MW
21,908 MW
20,570 MW
19,052 MW
20,136 MW
23,140 MW
22,319 MW

Page 3 of 10

Sunday, March 9
Monday, March 10
Tuesday, March 11
Wednesday, March 12
Thursday, March 13
Friday, March 14
Saturday, March 15
Sunday, March 16
Monday, March 17
Tuesday, March 18
Wednesday, March 19
Thursday, March 20
Friday, March 21
Saturday, March 22
Sunday, March 23
Monday, March 24
Tuesday, March 25
Wednesday, March 26
Thursday, March 27
Friday, March 28
Saturday, March 29
Sunday, March 30
Monday, March 31
Tuesday, April 1
Wednesday, April 2
Thursday, April 3
Friday, April 4
Saturday, April 5
Sunday, April 6
Monday, April 7
Tuesday, April 8
Wednesday, April 9
Thursday, April 10
Friday, April 11
Saturday, April 12
Sunday, April 13
Monday, April 14

Tuesday, April 15
SCHEDULE MS-10
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SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

25,871 MW
25,655 MW
25,613 MW
25,583 MW
25,577 MW
25,547 MW
25,543 MW
25,493 MW
25,473 MW
25,468 MW
25,406 MW
25,385 MW
25,376 MW
25,356 MW
25,350 MW
25,272 MW
25,125 MW
25,104 MW
25,084 MW
25,059 MW
24,916 MW
24,855 MW
24,790 MW
24,701 MW
24,644 MW
24,569 MW
24,555 MW
24,505 MW
24,492 MW
24,452 MW
24,442 MW
24,416 MW
24,394 MW
24,393 MW
24,381 MW
24,340 MW
24,322 MW
24,319 MW

Monday, February 24
Thursday, June 26
Tuesday, September 23
Monday, May 5

Monday, June 2
Sunday, June 15
Sunday, September 7
Thursday, December 11
Tuesday, May 6
Thursday, May 15
Wednesday, April 30
Wednesday, May 7
Wednesday, May 14
Thursday, January 16
Thursday, February 6
Monday, January 27
Wednesday, December 10
Friday, December 12
Wednesday, December 17
Monday, September 15
Wednesday, February 26
Saturday, August 30
Thursday, September 25
Tuesday, December 16
Thursday, October 23
Friday, May 23

Monday, October 20
Thursday, February 27
Wednesday, October 22
Monday, September 22
Tuesday, May 27
Tuesday, October 21
Wednesday, February 5
Tuesday, January 7
Tuesday, June 3
Thursday, September 18
Thursday, March 6
Saturday, May 31

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm

20,843 MW
20,885 MW
21,040 MW
19,303 MW
18,790 MW
20,995 MW
21,100 MW
20,708 MW
21,677 MW
21,174 MW
19,247 MW
20,769 MW
23,343 MW
24,207 MW
25,406 MW
23,821 MW
22,601 MW
21,180 MW
21,718 MW
25,583 MW
25,473 MW
25,385 MW
26,478 MW
26,650 MW
23,786 MW
20,124 MW
23,638 MW
23,663 MW
25,376 MW
25,468 MW
24,034 MW
20,867 MW
23,165 MW
26,380 MW
21,690 MW
21,674 MW
23,155 MW
24,569 MW

Wednesday, April 16
Thursday, April 17
Friday, April 18
Saturday, April 19
Sunday, April 20
Monday, April 21
Tuesday, April 22
Wednesday, April 23
Thursday, April 24
Friday, April 25
Saturday, April 26
Sunday, April 27
Monday, April 28
Tuesday, April 29
Wednesday, April 30
Thursday, May 1
Friday, May 2
Saturday, May 3
Sunday, May 4
Monday, May 5
Tuesday, May 6
Wednesday, May 7
Thursday, May 8
Friday, May 9
Saturday, May 10
Sunday, May 11
Monday, May 12
Tuesday, May 13
Wednesday, May 14
Thursday, May 15
Friday, May 16
Saturday, May 17
Sunday, May 18
Monday, May 19
Tuesday, May 20
Wednesday, May 21
Thursday, May 22
Friday, May 23

Page 4 of 10
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SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

24,291 MW
24,229 MW
24,207 MW
24,178 MW
24,075 MW
24,056 MW
24,034 MW
24,003 MW
23,821 MW
23,786 MW
23,751 MW
23,750 MW
23,741 MW
23,716 MW
23,704 MW
23,665 MW
23,663 MW
23,658 MW
23,655 MW
23,638 MW
23,610 MW
23,605 MW
23,531 MW
23,509 MW
23,388 MW
23,348 MW
23,343 MW
23,329 MW
23,301 MW
23,273 MW
23,262 MW
23,239 MW
23,220 MW
23,217 MW
23,198 MW
23,198 MW
23,175 MW
23,165 MW

Wednesday, March 5
Tuesday, December 9
Tuesday, April 29
Wednesday, January 15
Monday, February 17
Friday, December 19
Friday, May 16
Thursday, December 18
Thursday, May 1
Saturday, May 10
Friday, October 24
Friday, December 5
Tuesday, February 4
Monday, January 13
Sunday, June 1
Thursday, January 30
Tuesday, May 13
Tuesday, January 14
Monday, February 10
Monday, May 12
Monday, December 15
Saturday, December 13
Friday, September 12
Tuesday, February 11
Tuesday, January 21
Tuesday, November 25
Monday, April 28
Friday, June 6
Wednesday, December 3
Thursday, December 4
Thursday, June 5
Thursday, October 9
Friday, February 28
Saturday, February 8
Friday, January 3
Tuesday, December 2
Tuesday, October 7
Sunday, May 18

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm

22,436 MW
19,668 MW
21,115 MW
24,442 MW
27,161 MW
28,993 MW
31,616 MW
24,319 MW
23,704 MW
25,577 MW
24,381 MW
22,781 MW
23,262 MW
23,329 MW
22,114 MW
21,830 MW
27,372 MW
29,196 MW
29,328 MW
27,180 MW
28,359 MW
25,957 MW
25,547 MW
29,063 MW
29,153 MW
29,793 MW
30,202 MW
28,839 MW
26,864 MW
28,823 MW
34,578 MW
34,688 MW
32,925 MW
25,655 MW
27,496 MW
28,104 MW
27,602 MW
29,930 MW

Page 5 of 10

Saturday, May 24
Sunday, May 25
Monday, May 26
Tuesday, May 27
Wednesday, May 28
Thursday, May 29
Friday, May 30
Saturday, May 31
Sunday, June 1
Monday, June 2
Tuesday, June 3
Wednesday, June 4
Thursday, June 5
Friday, June 6
Saturday, June 7
Sunday, June 8
Monday, June 9
Tuesday, June 10
Wednesday, June 11
Thursday, June 12
Friday, June 13
Saturday, June 14
Sunday, June 15
Monday, June 16
Tuesday, June 17
Wednesday, June 18
Thursday, June 19
Friday, June 20
Saturday, June 21
Sunday, June 22
Monday, June 23
Tuesday, June 24
Wednesday, June 25
Thursday, June 26
Friday, June 27
Saturday, June 28
Sunday, June 29

Monday, June 30
SCHEDULE MS-10
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SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

23,163 MW
23,155 MW
23,148 MW
23,140 MW
23,126 MW
23,113 MW
23,103 MW
23,095 MW
23,086 MW
23,063 MW
23,023 MW
22,955 MW
22,924 MW
22,922 MW
22,915 MW
22,825 MW
22,789 MW
22,783 MW
22,781 MW
22,768 MW
22,737 MW
22,700 MW
22,699 MW
22,691 MW
22,678 MW
22,662 MW
22,639 MW
22,632 MW
22,622 MW
22,617 MW
22,602 MW
22,601 MW
22,539 MW
22,505 MW
22,460 MW
22,455 MW
22,436 MW
22,435 MW

Thursday, January 2
Thursday, May 22
Friday, January 10
Monday, April 14
Monday, January 6
Saturday, January 18
Monday, March 3
Wednesday, January 8
Tuesday, March 4
Wednesday, October 8
Tuesday, December 23
Tuesday, February 18
Sunday, December 14
Wednesday, January 29
Wednesday, November 5
Monday, November 24
Monday, November 3
Tuesday, January 28
Wednesday, June 4
Thursday, November 6
Sunday, August 31
Tuesday, December 30
Monday, February 3
Sunday, January 26
Friday, October 10
Friday, September 19
Monday, October 13
Monday, March 10
Monday, December 29
Saturday, January 25
Monday, December 8
Friday, May 2

Monday, December 22
Monday, September 1
Wednesday, April 9
Sunday, February 23
Saturday, May 24
Monday, October 6

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm

31,504 MW
33,843 MW
34,441 MW
31,057 MW
30,656 MW
30,532 MW
33,535 MW
33,922 MW
35,107 MW
33,759 MW
34,083 MW
31,848 MW
31,771 MW
36,418 MW
36,377 MW
36,520 MW
36,549 MW
37,240 MW
33,446 MW
34,100 MW
35,666 MW
32,326 MW
31,720 MW
32,873 MW
34,544 MW
34,278 MW
34,149 MW
35,618 MW
34,973 MW
33,140 MW
34,777 MW
33,561 MW
31,483 MW
30,516 MW
33,867 MW
36,381 MW
36,693 MW
35,458 MW

Page 6 of 10

Tuesday, July 1
Wednesday, July 2
Thursday, July 3
Friday, July 4
Saturday, July 5
Sunday, July 6
Monday, July 7
Tuesday, July 8
Wednesday, July 9
Thursday, July 10
Friday, July 11
Saturday, July 12
Sunday, July 13
Monday, July 14
Tuesday, July 15
Wednesday, July 16
Thursday, July 17
Friday, July 18
Saturday, July 19
Sunday, July 20
Monday, July 21
Tuesday, July 22
Wednesday, July 23
Thursday, July 24
Friday, July 25
Saturday, July 26
Sunday, July 27
Monday, July 28
Tuesday, July 29
Wednesday, July 30
Thursday, July 31
Friday, August 1
Saturday, August 2
Sunday, August 3
Monday, August 4
Tuesday, August 5
Wednesday, August 6

Thursday, August 7
SCHEDULE MS-10
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SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

22,361 MW
22,330 MW
22,320 MW
22,319 MW
22,241 MW
22,197 MW
22,194 MW
22,180 MW
22,160 MW
22,138 MW
22,114 MW
22,068 MW
22,051 MW
21,992 MW
21,965 MW
21,941 MW
21,934 MW
21,930 MW
21,908 MW
21,892 MW
21,881 MW
21,872 MW
21,872 MW
21,860 MW
21,830 MW
21,827 MW
21,814 MW
21,796 MW
21,783 MW
21,718 MW
21,718 MW
21,710 MW
21,690 MW
21,677 MW
21,674 MW
21,667 MW
21,647 MW
21,644 MW

Sunday, February 9
Saturday, December 6
Thursday, January 9
Tuesday, April 15
Wednesday, February 12
Thursday, October 30
Friday, March 7
Thursday, February 20
Saturday, December 20
Wednesday, November 12
Saturday, June 7
Monday, January 20
Sunday, January 12
Tuesday, March 11
Monday, December 1
Sunday, November 23
Thursday, November 13
Saturday, January 11
Thursday, April 10
Wednesday, December 24
Friday, January 31
Sunday, February 16
Tuesday, November 4
Friday, November 7
Sunday, June 8
Tuesday, April 8
Tuesday, November 11
Tuesday, October 14
Saturday, September 27
Sunday, May 4
Wednesday, February 19
Saturday, September 13
Tuesday, May 20
Thursday, April 24
Wednesday, May 21
Tuesday, November 18
Sunday, January 19
Wednesday, November 26

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm

35,540 MW
32,420 MW
31,410 MW
31,961 MW
31,761 MW
30,600 MW
32,055 MW
34,436 MW
34,051 MW
34,754 MW
38,131 MW
38,070 MW
37,855 MW
38,321 MW
37,353 MW
35,269 MW
34,765 MW
37,731 MW
36,976 MW
32,255 MW
35,601 MW
30,093 MW
24,855 MW
22,737 MW
22,505 MW
26,684 MW
28,909 MW
28,968 MW
28,248 MW
26,265 MW
25,543 MW
28,000 MW
30,170 MW
31,154 MW
26,235 MW
23,5631 MW
21,710 MW
21,577 MW

Page 7 of 10

Friday, August 8
Saturday, August 9
Sunday, August 10
Monday, August 11
Tuesday, August 12
Wednesday, August 13
Thursday, August 14
Friday, August 15
Saturday, August 16
Sunday, August 17
Monday, August 18
Tuesday, August 19
Wednesday, August 20
Thursday, August 21
Friday, August 22
Saturday, August 23
Sunday, August 24
Monday, August 25
Tuesday, August 26
Wednesday, August 27
Thursday, August 28
Friday, August 29
Saturday, August 30
Sunday, August 31
Monday, September 1
Tuesday, September 2
Wednesday, September 3
Thursday, September 4
Friday, September 5
Saturday, September 6
Sunday, September 7
Monday, September 8
Tuesday, September 9
Wednesday, September 10
Thursday, September 11
Friday, September 12
Saturday, September 13

Sunday, September 14
SCHEDULE MS-10
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SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

21,626 MW
21,593 MW
21,592 MW
21,585 MW
21,577 MW
21,575 MW
21,568 MW
21,492 MW
21,486 MW
21,433 MW
21,424 MW
21,401 MW
21,377 MW
21,368 MW
21,316 MW
21,313 MW
21,254 MW
21,223 MW
21,214 MW
21,211 MW
21,180 MW
21,174 MW
21,168 MW
21,165 MW
21,144 MW
21,132 MW
21,115 MW
21,100 MW
21,100 MW
21,088 MW
21,061 MW
21,040 MW
20,995 MW
20,990 MW
20,975 MW
20,975 MW
20,975 MW
20,966 MW

Sunday, December 7
Monday, November 17
Thursday, October 16
Wednesday, October 15
Sunday, September 14
Friday, November 14
Thursday, February 13
Monday, November 10
Wednesday, April 2
Wednesday, October 29
Friday, October 31
Friday, February 21
Tuesday, September 30
Sunday, September 21
Saturday, February 15
Wednesday, December 31
Thursday, April 3
Monday, September 29
Wednesday, November 19
Monday, October 27
Saturday, May 3

Friday, April 25
Monday, March 31
Thursday, November 20
Saturday, September 20
Saturday, March 1
Monday, May 26
Tuesday, April 22
Thursday, March 20
Sunday, March 2
Friday, March 28
Friday, April 18

Monday, April 21

Friday, October 3
Tuesday, October 28
Friday, February 14
Monday, April 7
Wednesday, October 1

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm

25,059 MW
26,678 MW
28,709 MW
24,340 MW
22,662 MW
21,144 MW
21,368 MW
24,452 MW
25,613 MW
26,945 MW
24,790 MW
26,379 MW
21,783 MW
19,747 MW
21,223 MW
21,377 MW
20,966 MW
20,561 MW
20,990 MW
19,486 MW
19,913 MW
22,435 MW
23,175 MW
23,063 MW
23,239 MW
22,678 MW
20,094 MW
20,147 MW
22,639 MW
21,796 MW
21,585 MW
21,592 MW
20,654 MW
19,441 MW
20,908 MW
24,555 MW
24,416 MW
24,492 MW

Page 8 0of 10

Monday, September 15
Tuesday, September 16
Wednesday, September 17
Thursday, September 18
Friday, September 19
Saturday, September 20
Sunday, September 21
Monday, September 22
Tuesday, September 23
Wednesday, September 24
Thursday, September 25
Friday, September 26
Saturday, September 27
Sunday, September 28
Monday, September 29
Tuesday, September 30
Wednesday, October 1
Thursday, October 2
Friday, October 3
Saturday, October 4
Sunday, October 5
Monday, October 6
Tuesday, October 7
Wednesday, October 8
Thursday, October 9
Friday, October 10
Saturday, October 11
Sunday, October 12
Monday, October 13
Tuesday, October 14
Wednesday, October 15
Thursday, October 16
Friday, October 17
Saturday, October 18
Sunday, October 19
Monday, October 20
Tuesday, October 21

Wednesday, October 22
SCHEDULE MS-10
Page 9 of 11
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SPP Non-Coincidental Peak Load

20,910 MW
20,908 MW
20,885 MW
20,867 MW
20,858 MW
20,843 MW
20,795 MW
20,769 MW
20,731 MW
20,712 MW
20,708 MW
20,699 MW
20,690 MW
20,656 MW
20,654 MW
20,577 MW
20,570 MW
20,562 MW
20,561 MW
20,555 MW
20,544 MW
20,471 MW
20,458 MW
20,435 MW
20,433 MW
20,388 MW
20,335 MW
20,332 MW
20,330 MW
20,321 MW
20,315 MW
20,282 MW
20,231 MW
20,147 MW
20,136 MW
20,124 MW
20,094 MW
20,087 MW

Sunday, December 21
Sunday, October 19
Thursday, April 17
Saturday, May 17
Wednesday, March 12
Wednesday, April 16
Sunday, March 9
Sunday, April 27
Friday, November 21
Saturday, February 22
Wednesday, April 23
Friday, November 28
Monday, March 24
Thursday, March 27
Friday, October 17
Tuesday, April 1
Friday, April 11
Sunday, December 28
Thursday, October 2
Thursday, March 13
Wednesday, January 1
Wednesday, March 19
Wednesday, March 26
Tuesday, March 18
Friday, December 26
Tuesday, March 25
Sunday, November 2
Friday, March 14
Friday, April 4
Saturday, November 29
Saturday, January 4
Saturday, November 8
Monday, March 17
Sunday, October 12
Sunday, April 13
Sunday, May 11
Saturday, October 11
Friday, March 21

http://www.spp.org/Objects/Non-ConPeakLoad.cfm

24,644 MW
23,751 MW
19,192 MW
18,927 MW
21,211 MW
20,975 MW
21,433 MW
22,197 MW
21,424 MW
19,782 MW
20,335 MW
22,789 MW
21,872 MW
22,915 MW
22,768 MW
21,860 MW
20,282 MW
19,856 MW
21,492 MW
21,814 MW
22,138 MW
21,934 MW
21,575 MW
19,662 MW
19,407 MW
21,593 MW
21,667 MW
21,214 MW
21,165 MW
20,731 MW
19,865 MW
21,941 MW
22,825 MW
23,348 MW
21,644 MW
19,389 MW
20,699 MW
20,321 MW
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Thursday, October 23
Friday, October 24
Saturday, October 25
Sunday, October 26
Monday, October 27
Tuesday, October 28
Wednesday, October 29
Thursday, October 30
Friday, October 31
Saturday, November 1
Sunday, November 2
Monday, November 3 |
Tuesday, November 4
Wednesday, November 5
Thursday, November 6
Friday, November 7
Saturday, November 8
Sunday, November 9
Monday, November 10
Tuesday, November 11
Wednesday, November 12
Thursday, November 13
Friday, November 14
Saturday, November 15
Sunday, November 16
Monday, November 17
Tuesday, November 18
Wednesday, November 19
Thursday, November 20
Friday, November 21
Saturday, November 22
Sunday, November 23
Monday, November 24
Tuesday, November 25
Wednesday, November 26
Thursday, November 27
Friday, November 28

Saturday, November 29
SCHEDULE MS-10
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19,913 MW Sunday, October 5 19,871 MW Sunday, November 30
19,871 MW Sunday, November 30 21,965 MW Monday, December 1
19,865 MW Saturday, November 22 23,198 MW Tuesday, December 2
19,856 MW Sunday, November 9 23,301 MW Wednesday, December 3
19,847 MW Saturday, February 1 23,273 MW Thursday, December 4
19,782 MW Saturday, November 1 23,750 MW Friday, December 5
19,759 MW Sunday, January 5 22,330 MW Saturday, December 6
19,747 MW Sunday, September 28 21,626 MW Sunday, December 7
19,714 MW Saturday, March 29 22,602 MW Monday, December 8
19,668 MW Sunday, May 25 24,229 MW Tuesday, December 9
19,562 MW Saturday, November 15 25,125 MW Wednesday, December 10
19,496 MW Saturday, December 27 25,493 MW Thursday, December 11
19,486 MW Saturday, October 4 25,104 MW Friday, December 12
19,441 MW Saturday, October 18 23,605 MW Saturday, December 13
19,407 MW Sunday, November 16 22,924 MW Sunday, December 14
19,389 MW Thursday, November 27 23,610 MW Monday, December 15
19,359 MW Saturday, March 8 24,701 MW Tuesday, December 16
19,337 MW Thursday, December 25 25,084 MW Wednesday, December 17
19,303 MW Saturday, April 19 24,003 MW Thursday, December 18
19,247 MW Saturday, April 26 24,056 MW Friday, December 19
19,240 MW Sunday, March 30 22,160 MW Saturday, December 20
19,196 MW Sunday, April 6 20,910 MW Sunday, December 21
19,192 MW Saturday, October 25 22,539 MW Monday, December 22
19,052 MW Saturday, April 12 23,023 MW Tuesday, December 23
18,927 MW Sunday, October 26 21,892 MW Wednesday, December 24
18,790 MW Sunday, April 20 19,337 MW Thursday, December 25
18,781 MW Saturday, April 5 20,433 MW Friday, December 26
18,490 MW Sunday, March 23 19,496 MW Saturday, December 27
18,434 MW Sunday, February 2 20,562 MW Sunday, December 28
18,409 MW Sunday, March 16 22,622 MW Monday, December 29
18,307 MW Saturday, March 22 22,700 MW Tuesday, December 30
18,301 MW Saturday, March 15 21,313 MW Wednesday, December 31
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